Cash Flow from Investing Activities  (42.7) (27.0) (75.7) (61.0)

   Loans and Financing  200.0  104.4  202.6  193.0

 Repayment of Loans and Financing  (373.9) (117.1) (624.6) (228.0)

 Changes in Other Financial Assets (Hedge)  1.2  (43.9) (12.7) (89.7)

 Payment of Interest on Loans and Financing  (71.4) (72.7) (142.3) (125.1)

 Payment of Dividends  (21.6) 0.0  (21.6) 0.0

 Treasury Shares  0.0  (1.1) 0.0  (8.0)

 Cash Flow from Financing Activities  (265.8) (130.5) (598.6) (257.7)

   Cash, Cash Equivalents and Securities at Beginning of Period  776.5  721.3  1,418.3  1,161.8

 Cash, Cash Equivalents and Securities at end of Period  862.0  662.5  862.0  662.5

 Change in Cash and Cash equivalents  85.6  (58.8) (556.3) (499.3)

Note: The difference between the Statement of Cash Flows and the Adjusted Statement of Cash Flows basically refers to: (i) the
accounting treatment of marketable securities (TVM) as cash and cash equivalents.

Magazine Luiza S.A
2Q17 Earnings Release

13

ANNEX IV
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 2Q17

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

2Q17 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 3,203.2   17.0   (2.9)   3,217.2   195.0   47.5   (68.5)   3,391.2

Taxes and Deductions (516.8)   (1.2)   -   (518.0)   -   -   -   (518.0)

Net Revenue 2,686.4   15.8   (2.9)   2,699.2   195.0   47.5   (68.5)   2,873.2

Total Costs (1,859.2)   (7.9)   2.9   (1,864.3)   (23.6)   (5.8)   -   (1,893.7)

Gross Income 827.1   7.8   (0.0)   834.9   171.4   41.7   (68.5)   979.5

Selling Expenses (489.3)   -   0.0   (489.2)   (83.0)   (32.3)   47.3   (557.3)

General and Administrative Expenses (119.4)   (6.8)   -   (126.2)   (1.0)   (4.9)   -   (132.1)

Provisions for Loan Losses (10.2)   -   -   (10.2)   (56.9)   -   -   (67.1)

Equity in Subsidiaries 18.6   -   (1.2)   17.4   -   -   (17.4)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 8.8   0.2   -   9.0   (4.3)   (0.9)   (0.5)   3.3

Total Operating Expenses (591.4)   (6.6)   (1.2)   (599.2)   (145.2)   (38.1)   29.3   (753.2)

EBITDA 235.8   1.2   (1.2)   235.8   26.2   3.6   (39.2)   226.3

Depreciation and Amortization (34.8)   (0.1)   -   (34.9)   (1.5)   (1.2)   0.5   (37.1)

EBIT 200.9   1.1   (1.2)   200.9   24.7   2.5   (38.7)   189.3

Financial Results (109.9)   0.7   -   (109.2)   -   4.4   21.3   (83.6)

Operating Income (Loss) 91.0   1.8   (1.2)   91.6   24.7   6.8   (17.4)   105.6

Income Tax and Social Contribution (18.6)   (0.6)   -   (19.3)   (11.1)   (3.0)   -   (33.3)

Net Income 72.4   1.2   (1.2)   72.4   13.6   3.9   (17.4)   72.4

Gross Margin 30.8% 49.7% 1.3% 30.9% 87.9% 87.8% 100.0% 34.1%

EBITDA Margin 8.8% 7.7% 40.7% 8.7% 13.4% 7.6% 57.2% 7.9%

Net Margin 2.7% 7.6% 40.7% 2.7% 7.0% 8.1% 25.5% 2.5%

Magazine Luiza S.A
2Q17 Earnings Release

14

ANNEX V
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 1H17

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

1H17 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 6,541.0   33.1   (5.9)   6,568.2   392.1   92.2   (135.4)   6,917.2

Taxes and Deductions (1,059.7)   (2.4)   -   (1,062.1)   -   -   -   (1,062.1)

Net Revenue 5,481.3   30.8   (5.9)   5,506.2   392.1   92.2   (135.4)   5,855.1

Total Costs (3,828.9)   (15.7)   5.9   (3,838.8)   (50.3)   (12.1)   -   (3,901.2)

Gross Income 1,652.4   15.0   (0.1)   1,667.4   341.7   80.2   (135.4)   1,953.9

Selling Expenses (997.9)   -   0.1   (997.8)   (161.5)   (62.5)   93.2   (1,128.6)

General and Administrative Expenses (233.7)   (12.6)   -   (246.3)   (1.3)   (10.0)   -   (257.6)

Provisions for Loan Losses (15.8)   -   -   (15.8)   (108.8)   -   -   (124.6)

Equity in Subsidiaries 43.7   -   (2.9)   40.8   -   -   (40.8)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 18.8   0.5   -   19.3   (6.7)   (1.4)   (2.8)   8.5

Total Operating Expenses (1,184.9)   (12.0)   (2.9)   (1,199.7)   (278.2)   (73.9)   49.6   (1,502.3)

EBITDA 467.6   3.0   (2.9)   467.7   63.5   6.3   (85.8)   451.6

Depreciation and Amortization (69.2)   (0.2)   -   (69.4)   (3.0)   (2.3)   2.8   (71.9)

EBIT 398.4   2.8   (2.9)   398.3   60.5   3.9   (83.0)   379.7

Financial Results (241.2)   1.5   -   (239.7)   -   9.4   42.2   (188.1)

Operating Income (Loss) 157.2   4.4   (2.9)   158.6   60.5   13.4   (40.8)   191.7

Income Tax and Social Contribution (26.3)   (1.5)   -   (27.7)   (27.2)   (5.8)   -   (60.8)

Net Income 130.9   2.9   (2.9)   130.9   33.3   7.6   (40.8)   130.9

Gross Margin 30.1% 48.8% 0.9% 30.3% 87.2% 86.9% 100.0% 33.4%

EBITDA Margin 8.5% 9.8% 49.1% 8.5% 16.2% 6.8% 63.4% 7.7%

Net Margin 2.4% 9.4% 49.1% 2.4% 8.5% 8.2% 30.2% 2.2%

Magazine Luiza S.A
2Q17 Earnings Release

15

ANNEX VI
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 2Q16

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

2Q16 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 2,549.9   13.9   (2.2)   2,561.5   196.5   44.4   (59.0)   2,743.5

Taxes and Deductions (413.1)   (1.1)   -   (414.3)   -   -   -   (414.3)

Net Revenue 2,136.7   12.8   (2.2)   2,147.3   196.5   44.4   (59.0)   2,329.2

Total Costs (1,461.7)   (5.3)   2.2   (1,464.8)   (29.7)   (6.6)   -   (1,501.2)

Gross Income 675.0   7.5   -   682.5   166.8   37.8   (59.0)   828.1

Selling Expenses (417.8)   -   -   (417.8)   (74.4)   (29.9)   42.3   (479.8)

General and Administrative Expenses (112.2)   (6.3)   -   (118.4)   (0.5)   (6.0)   -   (124.9)

Provisions for Loan Losses (5.5)   -   -   (5.5)   (67.0)   -   -   (72.5)

Equity in Subsidiaries 17.2   -   (1.3)   15.9   -   -   (15.9)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 6.5   0.0   -   6.5   (0.2)   0.4   (0.5)   6.1

Total Operating Expenses (511.7)   (6.3)   (1.3)   (519.3)   (142.1)   (35.5)   25.8   (671.1)

EBITDA 163.3   1.2   (1.3)   163.2   24.7   2.3   (33.2)   157.0

Depreciation and Amortization (30.9)   (0.1)   -   (31.0)   (1.5)   (1.1)   0.5   (33.1)

EBIT 132.4   1.1   (1.3)   132.2   23.2   1.2   (32.7)   123.9

Financial Results (125.3)   0.8   -   (124.5)   -   5.0   16.7   (102.8)

Operating Income (Loss) 7.1   1.9   (1.3)   7.7   23.2   6.2   (15.9)   21.2

Income Tax and Social Contribution 3.3   (0.6)   -   2.7   (10.6)   (2.9)   -   (10.7)

Net Income 10.4   1.3   (1.3)   10.4   12.6   3.3   (15.9)   10.4

Gross Margin 31.6% 58.7% 0.0% 31.8% 84.9% 85.1% 100.0% 35.6%

EBITDA Margin 7.6% 9.4% 57.4% 7.6% 12.6% 5.1% 56.2% 6.7%

Net Margin 0.5% 10.0% 57.4% 0.5% 6.4% 7.5% 27.0% 0.4%

Magazine Luiza S.A
2Q17 Earnings Release

16

ANNEX VII
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 1H16

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

1H16 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 5,262.1   27.5   (4.4)   5,285.1   389.5   92.7   (120.9)   5,646.4

Taxes and Deductions (872.1)   (2.3)   -   (874.4)   -   -   -   (874.4)

Net Revenue 4,390.0   25.2   (4.4)   4,410.7   389.5   92.7   (120.9)   4,772.0

Total Costs (3,039.1)   (10.0)   4.4   (3,044.7)   (60.1)   (15.3)   -   (3,120.1)

Gross Income 1,350.8   15.2   -   1,366.1   329.4   77.3   (120.9)   1,651.9

Selling Expenses (844.6)   -   -   (844.6)   (147.1)   (63.4)   88.7   (966.4)

General and Administrative Expenses (217.3)   (12.2)   -   (229.5)   (1.0)   (12.1)   -   (242.6)

Provisions for Loan Losses (13.2)   -   -   (13.2)   (133.8)   -   -   (147.1)

Equity in Subsidiaries 33.5   -   (2.9)   30.6   -   -   (30.6)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net (2.1)   0.0   -   (2.1)   3.1   0.4   (2.8)   (1.4)

Total Operating Expenses (1,043.6)   (12.2)   (2.9)   (1,058.7)   (278.9)   (75.1)   55.3   (1,357.4)

EBITDA 307.2   3.0   (2.9)   307.3   50.5   2.3   (65.6)   294.5

Depreciation and Amortization (61.7)   (0.2)   -   (61.9)   (3.0)   (2.4)   2.8   (64.5)

EBIT 245.5   2.8   (2.9)   245.4   47.5   (0.1)   (62.8)   230.0

Financial Results (239.9)   1.5   -   (238.4)   -   9.5   32.2   (196.7)

Operating Income (Loss) 5.6   4.3   (2.9)   7.0   47.5   9.4   (30.6)   33.3

Income Tax and Social Contribution 10.1   (1.4)   -   8.7   (21.8)   (4.5)   -   (17.6)

Net Income 15.7   2.9   (2.9)   15.7   25.7   4.9   (30.6)   15.7

Gross Margin 30.8% 60.4% 0.0% 31.0% 84.6% 83.5% 100.0% 34.6%

EBITDA Margin 7.0% 11.8% 65.2% 7.0% 13.0% 2.4% 54.3% 6.2%